
  

 

AB 
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 6 JANUARY 2022 
7.00 PM 
 
Engine Shed, Sand Martin House 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of Meetings Held on: 
 

 

 3.1 3 November 2021 – Growth, Environment and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

3 - 10 

 3.2 17 November 2021 – Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees 
 

11 - 30 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 Due to the deferral of agenda item 6, this item is now longer required.  
 

 

5. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from three Members of any Scrutiny Committee.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

6. 'Save Bretton Oak Tree' Petition - Action to be Taken 

Please note that the Bretton Tree Petition item has been deferred from this 
meeting, with the agreement of the Chair, Vice-Chair and Group 
Representatives. 
 

 

7. Portfolio Progress Report - For the Cabinet Member for Digital 
Services and Transformation 
 

31 - 36 

Public Document Pack

1



8. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 
 

37 - 46 

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

47 - 86 

10. Work Programme 2021/2022 
 

11. Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee Start Time 
2022-23 
 

87 – 94 
 

95 - 96 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 9 February 2022 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 
1 March 2022 – Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point which is the paved area between Sand Martin House and 
the car park . The duty Beadle will assume overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely 

event the Beadle is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio recordings of 

meetings may be published on the Council’s website.  A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 
 

 
Committee Members: 

 
Councillors: C. Burbage (Vice Chair), R. Brown, G. Casey, N. Day, Judy Fox, N. Moyo, E. Murphy, 

L. Sharp, H. Skibsted and C. Wiggin 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: C. Fenner, A. Joseph, S. Qayyum and N. Sandford 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from David Beauchamp on telephone 
01733 384628  or by email – david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk  

 

 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
mailto:david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7PM, ON 
WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE 

 
Committee Members Present:  Councillors C. Harper (Chair), C. Burbage (Vice Chair), 

R. Brown, G. Casey, N. Day, Judy Fox, N Moyo, E. Murphy, L. Sharp, C. Wiggin  

 

Officers Present in Steve Cox – Executive Director, Place and Economy 

David Beauchamp - Democratic Services Officer 

James Collingridge – Head of Environmental Partnerships 

Richard Pearn – Head of Waste, Resources and Energy 

Lewis Banks – Transport and Environment Manager 

 
Also Present: 
 

Councillor Nigel Simons, Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene 

and the Environment 

Councillor John Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First 
 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Skibsted and Parish Councillor 

Samways.  

 
21.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

 

No declarations of interest were received.  
 

22. MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 8 
September 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

23. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 
 

There were no requests for call-in to consider.  

3



24.  LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN – REVIEW 

 

The report was introduced by the Transport and Environment Manager which gave the 

Committee the opportunity to review the Council’s draft Local Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plan.  

 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 

 Members praised the report, noting that it had changed significantly since the draft 
ver
[...]
portant to ensure new routes would be maintained.  

 Officers stated that existing funding included the annual DfT grant and Integrated 
Transport Block Funding which was spread across the Council on several transport 
enhancements, including some cycle provision.  

ACTIONS AGREED: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered the report and 
RESOLVED to: 

1. Consider, and make comments as it sees fit, in respect of the Council’s draft Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 

2. Request that the Transport and Environment Manager liaises with Planning 
colleagues to ensure that developments around the Manor Farm Estate have 
appropriate cycling infrastructure. 

5



25. PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR WASTE, 
STREET SCENE AND THE ENVIRONMENT  

 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and the 
Environment accompanied by the Head of Environmental Partnerships, the Head of 
Waste, Resources and Energy and the Transport and Environment Manager. The report 
updated the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee on the progress of 
items under the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and the 
Environment.  

 The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 

 Members referred to section 4.5.5 of the report and praised the good progress on 
increasing the use of food waste bins.  

 Noting that of 81 fly tipping fines issued since April 2021, only 9 cases had been 
prepared for Court, Members asked if all covert cameras were being used and how 
frequently they were operated. Officers responded that the cameras were run by 
the Prevention and Enforcement (PES) Team, who used hotspot data to identity 
priority areas. Even when cameras were used, vehicle registrations needed to be 
collected to identify the perpetrator.  

 Members requested that the Head
[...]
ck to inform residents how recyclable materials 

were processed and which items should be place in each bin. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered the report and 

RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet the suspension of the zero charge for bulky waste 

collection and the use of these resources to salvage more and increase recycling and re-

use in Peterborough. Meanwhile, the Committee encourages the Cabinet Member to 

explore better enforcement measures that are efficient, economic and effective. The 

Committee encourages all councillors to promote recycling measures in their wards and 

use the revision of policies as an opportunity to educate residents. 

 ACTIONS AGREED: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered the report and 
RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the contents of the report 
2. Request that the Head of PES provides the Committee with information on how 

many covert fly-tipping cameras were being used and how frequently they were in 
operation. 

3. Request that the Head of Environmental Partnerships provides the Committee with 
the cost of moving to twice-yearly shrub cutting and having two extra grass cuts 
per year. 

4. Request that the Head of Waste, Resources and Energy provides the Committee 
with an analysis of the contents of black bins over the last six months, in light of 
the suspension of brown bin collections. 

5. Request that the Head of Waste, Resources and Energy provides Members with 
an information pack to inform residents how recyclable materials were processed 
and which items should be placed in each bin.   

6. Members requested an update in 3 to 6 months' time from the Cabinet Member 
on progress made on the recommendation above.  

 

8



26. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee to 
monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at 
previous meetings.  

There were no further comments by members. 

 ACTIONS AGREED: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered the report and  
RESOLVED to note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to 
recommendations made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 

27. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

The Chair introduced the report which invited members to consider the most recent version 
of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify any relevant items for inclusion 
within the Committee’s work programme or to request further information.  No requests for 
further information were made. 
 

 ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider the 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.  
 

28. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The Chair presented the report which considered the work programme for the municipal 
year 2021/22 and asked Members if they had any further items to add to the work 
programme. 
 

Cllr Wiggin advised that he would be unable to attend the Group Representatives meeting 

due to a clash with a meeting of the Financial Sustainability Working Group.  
 

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

17 November 2021 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 

6 January 2022 – Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

7pm – 8.43 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 HELD AT 6.00PM ON 
17 NOVEMBER 2021 

AT THE ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE, BITTERN WAY 

 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors C.  Harper (Chairman), Jackie Allen, Ansar Ali, 

Brown, Burbage, Casey, Elsey, Dowson, M Farooq, S Farooq, John Fox, Judy Fox, Haynes, 
Haseeb, Hemraj, Ishfaq Hussain, Iqbal, Rush, Robinson, Lane, Moyo, Murphy, Tyler, Sainsbury, 
Sandford, Sharp, Skibsted, Warren, Wiggin, Qayyum. 
 
Independent Co-optee Members: 

Sameena Aziz 
Parish Councillor June Bull 
Parish
[...]
nt panel every six months, who would then report back to DLUHC. 

 

13



It was vital that the Council retained control of its destiny by delivering a sustainable budget 

and show progress to DLUHC. If the Council did not deliver the savings identified, 

intervention would follow, which would result in a total loss of control of its spending.  

 

The savings would be difficult to find, and it was important that the Council deliver only 

statutory, business and legal requirements of its services.  

 

Furthermore, the Council’s balance of funds was at an inadequate level of 3.2% and should 

be at least five percent. In addition, the Council’s available reserves stood at £13.6m. 
 

 The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 
Section Of MTFS Phase 
One Proposals 

Questions / Comment from 
Members 

Response from Relevant 
Cabinet Member / Executive 
Director 
 

Presentation and 
Introduction of 
the Medium-
Term Financial 
Strategy Phase 
One Proposals 
Document  
  
Cabinet report dated 
25 October 2021 
(pages 1 to 30) of the 
MTFS 2022/23 to 
2024/25 Phase 
One Proposals 
Document  
 

Members asked about the 
capital finance costs of 
£31m and whether there 
were plans to reduce the 
figure as it had remained 
at that figure for several 
years? 

The Corporate Director for 
Finance advised Members that 
the £31m had been made up of 
two elements, the first was the 
repayment of capital and the 
second was interest. The loan 
was mostly for the Public Works 
Loan Board.  
 
In addition, Members were 
advised that the numbers had 
stayed the same for the past 
few years because the debt 
could not be repaid until it was 
due as the penalties were quite 
high for early repayment.  
 
The Council was exploring 
schemes that allowed it to 
forward borrow if the capital 
programme had been agreed. 
This would help to avoid 
potential high interest rates in 
the future. 
 

 Could 
[...]
 identified 
 
The Head of Environmental Partnerships would provide Members with comparative data 
from neighbouring councils in relation to the impact on recycling rates as a result of fees 
introduced for bins that had been stolen, lost or damaged. 
 
General Comments, 
any overall 
recommendations and 
Conclusion of item 4.  

  

 Members commented that 
future scrutiny training 
should include a budget 
element in order to work 
towards attaining a 
balanced budget for the 
Council.  
 

The Cabinet Member for 
Finance and the Leader of the 
Council confirmed that extra 
training relating to scrutiny of 
the budget would be planned 
going forward.  
 

The Committee RESOLVED to note this section of the budget. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN   
 
                                     

The meeting began at 6.00pm and ended at 20:09pm 
 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



 

 
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7. 

6 JANUARY 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Sue Grace, Director of Customer Services & Digital 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Marco Cereste – Cabinet Member for Digital Services & 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Sam Smith - Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services Tel. 07795 
092974 

 

 

PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT - FOR THE CABINET MEMBER FOR DIGITAL 

SERVICES AND TRANSFORMATION  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Cllr Marco Cereste – Cabinet Member for Digital 
Services and Transformation 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is requested that the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee note the contents of 

this report.  

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is provided to update the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

on the progress of IT which is under the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for Digital Services 
and Transformation.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The report is being presented by Cllr Cereste at the request of the 
[...]
mittee: 
 

1. Considers the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations made at 
previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report and provides feedback including 
whether further monitoring of each recommendation is required. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee agreed at a meeting held on 28 

June 2017 that a report be provided at each meeting to note the outcome of any 
recommendations made at the previous meeting held thereby providing an opportunity for the 
Committee to request further monitoring of the recommendation should this be required. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The report enables the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to monitor and 

track progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at previous meetings. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider 
under its Terms of Reference No. Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, 
paragraph 3.3: 
 
The Scrutiny Committees will: 
 

(a) Review and scrutinise the Executive, Committee and officer decisions and 
performance in connection with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 

(b) Review and scrutinise the Council’s performance in meeting the aims of its policies 
and performance targets and/or particular service areas; 

(c) Question Members of the Executive, Committees and senior officers about their 
decisions and performance of the Council, both generally and in relation to 
particular decisions or projects; 

(d) Make recommendations to the Executive and the Council as a result of the scrutiny 
process. 

37



 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
4. BACKGROUND  

 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 

Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet Members or Officers at 
previous meetings of the Scrutiny Commit
[...]
 progress of items 
under the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for Waste 
and Street Scene. 

  

Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations   

89



To monitor progress made on recommendations made at 
the previous meeting. 

  

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp, Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

That the Committee identifies any relevant items for 
inclusion within their work programme which are relevant to 
the remit of this Committee. 

  

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp, Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

  

Work Programme 2021/2022 

To consider the Work Programme for 2021/2022 
 

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp, Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

  

    

17 NOVEMBER 2021 

Joint Scrutiny of the Budget Meeting 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 – 
Phase 1 

 

Contact Officer:  Peter Carpenter 
 

  

    

6 JANUARY 2022 

Draft Report 10 December 2021 
Final Report 17 December 2021 

DEFERRED - ‘Save Bretton Oak Tree’ Petition – Action 
to be taken 

 

  

90



 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Kay 

Portfolio Progress Report -  For the Cabinet Member for 
Digital Services and Transformation 

This report is provided to update the Growth, Environment 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee on the progress of IT 
which is under the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for 
Digital Services and Transformation. 

  

Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 

To monitor progress made on recommendations made at 
the previous meeting. 

  

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp,   Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

That the Committee identifies any relevant items for 
inclusion within their work programme which are relevant to 
the remit of this Committee. 

  

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp,   Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

Work Programme 2021/2022 

To consider the Work Programme for 2021/2022 

 

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp, Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

    

9 FEBRU

Minutes of the meeting


                                                     
     
 

MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7PM, ON 

THURSDAY, 6 JANUARY 2022 
ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE 

 
Committee Members Present:  Councillors C. Harper (Chair), J. Allen, C. Burbage (Vice Chair), 

G. Casey, N. Day, Judy Fox, I. Hussain, E. Murphy, O. Sainsbury, L. Sharp, C. Wiggin  
Co-opted Member: Parish Councillor Michael Samways 
 
Officers Present in Steve Cox – Executive Director, Place and Economy 

David Beauchamp - Democratic Services Officer 

Sue Grace – Director of Customer Services and Digital 

Sam Smith – Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services 

 
Also Present: 
 

Councillor Marco Cereste, Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 

Transformation (attending virtually) 

 

 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and Moyo. Councillors 

I. Hussain and J. Allen were in attendance as substitutes. 

 
31.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

 

No declarations of interest were received.  
 

32. 
 
32a 
 
 
 
 
32b 

MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON: 
 
3 November 2021 - Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 
3 November 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
17 November 2021 – Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees 
 
The minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 17 November 
2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 

33. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

Due to the deferral of agenda item 6, this item was not needed.  

 
34.  CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBR OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 

 

There were no requests for call-in to consider. 

35. ‘SAVE BRETTON OAK TREE’ PETITION – ACTION TO BE TAKEN 



 
 
 

With the prior agreement of the Chair, Vice-Chair and Group Representatives, this 
agenda item was deferred.  

36. PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT – FOR THE CABINET MEMBER FOR DIGITAL 

SERVICES AND TRANSFORMATION 

The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 

Transformation (attending virtually), the Director of Customer Services and Digital and 

the Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services. The report provided an update on the 

progress of IT which is under the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for Digital 

Services and Transformation. 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and 

in summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 

 Members commented that they had found it difficult to report I.T. issues as the 

Service Desk email address was no longer in operation and requested that the 

Director of Customer Services and Digital produces a user guide for Members on 

how to access I.T. support. 

 Members referred to section 4.2 of the report and requested an update on the 

workspace booking app and hybrid meetings. Officers responded that the 

emergence of the Omicron variant of COVID-19 had disrupted plans in this area. 

Feedback on hybrid systems had been mixed and different technology might be 

required for bigger rooms. Hybrid meetings presented greater challenges that both 

fully physical and fully virtual meetings.  

 Members requested information on how I.T. budgets had changed in recent years. 

Officers responded that savings of £711,000 had been planned for 2021/22 and 

this figured was improved upon by an additional £300,000 due to the reduction in 

overheads generated by exiting the Serco contract.  

 Members requested that the Director of Customer Services and Digital provides 

the Committee with details of I.T. budget savings in recent years and a breakdown 

of how hosting servers for Cambridgeshire County Council in Sand Martin House 

benefited Peterborough City Council. The financial benefit to the council was 

approximately £100,000 and was variable. Officers would provide the exact figure 

outside the meeting.  

 Savings targets had been exceeded by analysing external spend to identify less 

expensive ways of delivering services that had become apparent after the exit 

from the Serco contract, as well as identifying contracts that could be ceased 

entirely.  

 Areas identified for possible future savings in the next financial year included the 

reduction of unnecessary landline telephony and transitioning from Chromebooks 

to Laptops in light of the continued need to facilitate home working.  

 Members highlighted that bringing services in house had resulted in significant 

savings and asked if there was scope for local providers to provide I.T. services. 

Officers responded that the majority of contracts were for niche systems and 

software which necessitated achieving good value and economies of scale with 

Cambridgeshire County Council. Opportunities for local provision would be 



pursued if there were appropriate opportunities however.  

 Members requested that the Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services provides 

the Committee with a breakdown of the £6m I.T. budget. 

 Budget risks for the future included commodity prices and the limited number of 

suppliers for some systems, limiting opportunities for savings in procurement. 

There was also a transition in the I.T. industry towards purchasing cloud-based 

services, rather than capital spend on infrastructure and a different budget model 

might be needed to support this. Work was underway to identify how this transition 

would affect the true cost of providing I.T. services.  

 Members commented that transitioning to cloud-based services might increase the 

risk of data being intercepted and that security would therefore be of critical 

importance. Officers acknowledged this point and stated it was important that 

security measures were appropriately located to deal with threats.  

 Members asked if the Council had sufficient resources in-house to deliver I.T. 

services or if additional staff had been recruited. Officers responded that Serco 

staff were transferred to Council employment via TUPE. The senior leadership 

team was strengthened by sharing the capabilities and wider skillset of staff 

across both Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council. 

External expertise had occasional been sought for specific systems, although 

Council staff would be trained to support these systems in the future.   

 Members asked if the ‘FixMyStreet’ app was the responsibility of the Council’s I.T. 

team. Officers responded that this app was linked to other systems and 

responsibility varied depending on the nature of the issue. Communication 

between the responsible parties was possible for Waste but not for other services.  

 Members commented on the social and added value provided by local suppliers 

and Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs). Officers responded that social 

value was becoming an increasingly significant factor in the procurement process 

and it was possible to differentiate between suppliers on this basis. A dedicated 

member of staff in this field would soon be employed across Peterborough City 

Council and Cambridgeshire County Council.  

 Members asked if software could be developed in-house to reduce expenditure on 

niche software packages that commanded a premium price. Officers responded 

that other Councils had examined this and it was not considered viable for certain 

large systems, e.g. in Social Care. However, opportunities would be employed to 

utilise digital tools in-house to wherever possible. For example, an ineffective 

Freedom of Information (FOI) system had been replaced with a system based on 

Microsoft Office 365 using in-house skills. The opportunities presented by the 

Council’s investment in Office 365 would be utilised whenever possible.  

 Officers were examining the possibility of replacing phones with Microsoft Teams 

for some members of staff, although this would not be suitable for everybody.  

 Members referred to section 4.3 of the report and requested that the Assistant 

Director, I.T. and Digital Services provides the Committee with information on I.T. 

capital expenditure and which schemes had been withdrawn due to budgetary 

constraints. 



 Apprenticeships were planned as part of the new I.T. shared service. 

 Members commented that did not always receive responses to reported issues, 

e.g., in relation to Crescent Bridge. Officers responded that this was the 

responsibility of the Place and Economy directorate.  

 Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Wiggin, proposed that the Committee 

recommends to Cabinet that the Council continues to work collaboratively in I.T. 

and investigates joint procurement with public sector partners wherever practical. 

This recommendation was UNAIMOUSLY agreed. 

 The Cabinet Member apologised for not being present in person and commented 

that Artificial Intelligence (A.I.) was an area of opportunity for the future. Work was 

underway to examine how procurement could be done differently. Internal systems 

were being improved to enhance the FixMyStreet app.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to 

recommend to Cabinet that the Council continues to work collaboratively in I.T. and 

investigates joint procurement with public sector partners wherever practical. 

ACTIONS AGREED: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered the report 

and resolved to: 

1. Note the contents of this report. 

2. Request that the Director of Customer Services and Digital produces a user 

guide for Members on how to access I.T. support. 

3. Request that the Director of Customer Services and Digital provides the 

Committee with details of I.T. budget savings in recent years and a breakdown 

of how hosting servers for Cambridgeshire County Council in Sand Martin 

House benefits Peterborough City Council. 

4. Request that the Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services provides the 

Committee with a breakdown of the £6m I.T. budget.  

5. Request that the Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services provides the 

Committee with information on I.T. capital expenditure and which schemes 

had been withdrawn due to budgetary constraints. 

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee 
to monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or 
Officers at previous meetings.  

Members requested an urgent response to the recommendation made at the 3 

November 2021 meeting in relation to bulky waste and recycling.  



 ACTIONS AGREED: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered the report 
and RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations 
made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 

2. Request an urgent response from the Cabinet Member for Waste, Street 
Scene and the Environment to the recommendation made at the 3 November 
2021 meeting in relation to bulky waste and recycling. 

38. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

The Chair introduced the report which invited members to consider the most recent 
version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify any relevant items for 
inclusion within the Committee’s work programme or to request further information.  
 
Members requested an update on the City Market, asked how many market traders 
would be able to transfer to the new site and requested information on the possibility 
of using the Town Hall as part of the new market. The Executive Director, Place and 
Economy commented that the design drawings from the market demonstrated how 
units would be positioned and the new location would be good for both the Town 
Centre and the Market. Additional information would be provided by the relevant 
officer outside the meeting.  
 

 ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Consider the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and;  
2. Request an update from the relevant officer on the City Market, including how 

many market traders would be able to transfer to the new site and information 
on the possibility of using the Town Hall as part of the new market.  

 
39. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
40. 

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The Chair and Democratic Services Officer presented the report which considered the 

work programme for the municipal year 2021/22 and asked Members if they had any 

further items to add to the work programme.  

 

It was noted that some items had been deferred from this meeting. An extraordinary 

meeting would be organised to discuss the agenda item ‘Save Bretton Tree – Action 

to be taken.  

 
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE START 
TIME 2022-23 
 

The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item which invited Member to agree 
the start time for all Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
meetings for the Municipal Year 2022-23 
 
An informal discussion took place around the possibility of holding meetings during 
the day. This proposal was abandoned after a show of hands made it clear this would 
not be suitable for all Members. 
 
The Committee UNAIMOUSLY agreed upon a start time of 7pm. 



 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Communities Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to agree a start time of 7pm for all 

Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee meetings for the Municipal 
Year 2022-23. 
 

41 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

9 February 2022 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 

1 March 2022 – Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 

It was clarified that the Bretton Tree agenda item would be considered by the Growth, 

Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, not the Planning and 

the Environmental Protection Committee.  

 

The Chair commented that this was his last meeting in this role and felt the Committee 

had developed well and had asked good questions.  

 
7pm – 8.01pm 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

 


